
User Instructions

This symbol identifies safety and health messages in the Product Guide and other product manuals.
Read this guide for important safety and health information that apply to the device that you have purchased.

Warning:
Failure to properly set up, use, and care for this product can increase the risk of serious injury or death, or damage to the device or devices.Read this guide and keep all printed guides for future reference. For 
replacement guides, please contact Ceratech Accuratus Limited. Support Telephone +44(0)845 217 0654. Support web address. www.ceratech.co.uk and select Technical Support.

Important Safety Information
Battery-Powered Devices
These precautions apply to all products that use rechargeable or disposable batteries. Improper use of batteries may result in battery fluid leakage, overheating, or explosion. Released battery fluid is corrosive 
and may be toxic. It can cause skin and eye burns, and is harmful if swallowed.

To reduce the risk of injury:
● Keep batteries out of reach of children.
● Do not heat, open, puncture, mutilate, or dispose of batteries in fire.
● Do not mix new and old batteries or batteries of different types (for example, carbon-zinc and alkaline batteries).
● Do not allow metal objects to touch the battery terminals on the device; they can become hot and cause burns.
● Remove the batteries if they are worn out or before storing your device for an extended period of time. Always remove old, weak,or worn-out batteries promptly and recycle or dispose of them in accordance with Local 
and National Disposal Regulations.
● If a battery leaks, remove all batteries, taking care to keep the leaked fluid from touching your skin or clothes. If fluid from the battery comes into contact with skin or clothes, flush skin with water immediately. Before 
inserting new batteries, thoroughly clean the battery compartment with a damp paper towel, or follow the battery manufacturer’s recommendations for cleanup. 
Disposable (non-rechargeable) batteries only:
● Caution Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an Incorrect type. Use and replace only with correct size and type (alkaline, zinc-carbon,or zinc-chloride) of batteries.

Wireless Devices
Before boarding any aircraft or packing a wireless device in luggage that will be checked, remove the batteries from the wireless device or turn the wireless device off (if it has an on/off switch). Wireless devices can 
transmit radio frequency (RF) energy, much like a cellular telephone, whenever batteries are installed and the wireless device is turned on (if it has an on/off switch).

Keyboards and Mouse Devices
Health Warning
Use of keyboards and mice, or other electronic input devices may be linked to serious injuries or disorders.
When using a computer, as with many activities, you may experience occasional discomfort in your hands, arms, shoulders, neck, or other parts ofyour body. However, if you experience symptoms such as persistent or 
recurring discomfort, pain, throbbing, aching, tingling, numbness, burning sensation, or stiffness, DO NOT IGNORE THESE WARNING SIGNS. PROMPTLY SEE A QUALIFIED HEALTH PROFESSIONAL, even if 
symptoms occur when you are not working at your computer. Symptoms like these can be associated with painful and sometimes permanently disabling injuries or disorders of the nerves, muscles, tendons, or other 
parts of the body. These musculoskeletal disorders (MSDs) include carpal tunnel syndrome, tendonitis, tenosynovitis, and other conditions.

While researchers are not yet able to answer many questions about MSDs, there is general agreement that many factors may be linked to their occurrence, including: overall health, stress and how one copes with it, 
medical and physical conditions, and how a person positions and uses their body during work and other activities (including use of a keyboard or mouse). The amount of time a person performs an activity may also be a 
factor. If you have questions about how your own lifestyle, activities, or medical, or physical condition may be related to MSDs, see a qualified health professional.

All Devices
Do Not Attempt Repairs
Do not attempt to take apart, open, service, or modify the hardware device or power supply. Doing so could present the risk of electric shock or other hazard. Any evidence of any attempt to open and/or modify the 
device, including any peeling, puncturing, or removal of any of the labels, will void the Warranty.

Choking Hazard
This device may contain small parts which may be a choking hazard to children under 3. Keep small parts away from children.

Usage and Cleaning
Use in accordance with these instructions:
● Do not use near any heat sources.
● Only use attachments/accessories specified by Ceratech Accuratus.
● Clean only with dry cloth.
● Do not allow this product to become wet. To reduce the risk of fire or shock, do not expose this product to rain or other types of moisture.

Statement of Compliance with EU Directives
Hereby, Ceratech Accuratus Limited declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directives, 2015/863, EN 50581:2012 and 2011/65/EU, as applicable.

Company: Ceratech Accuratus Limited
Address: Ceratech House, Unit 3 Grove Park, Mill Lane, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 2QG. UK
Telephone number: +44 1420 85470

Declaration of conformity for products Marked with FCC Logo
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

User Instructions
The Federal Communications Commission Radio Frequency Interference Statement includes the following warning:

Please note that changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to 
radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television receptions, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Product Disposal Instructions
WEEE Directive
The symbol shown here and on the product means that the product is classed as Electrical or Electronic Equipment and should not be disposed with other household or commercial water at the end of its working life.

The waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive (2002/96/EC) has been put in place to recycle products using best available recovery and recycling methods to minimise the impact on the 
environment and to trat any hazardous substances and avoid the increasing landfill.

Product disposal instructions for residential users:
When you have no further use for it, please remove any batteries and dispose of them and the product as per your local authority’s recycling processes.  For more information please contact your local 
authority or the retailer where the item was purchased.

Product disposal instructions for business users:
Business users should use their own contracted disposal agreements with regards to following WEEE procedures so that this product is not mixed with other commercial waste.

Technical Support
Contact Details

This product is ‘plug and play’, however if you do experience problems setting up and need support you can contact us via:

Phone: +44(0)845 217 0654   E-Mail: support@ceratech.co.uk   Web: www.ceratech.co.uk and select Technical Support.

Thankyou for purchasing our product.

www.ceratechaccuratus.co.uk/downloads/msds.pdf



Gebrauchsanweisung

Dieses Symbol kennzeichnet Sicherheits- und Gesundheitshinweise im Produkthandbuch und in anderen Produkthandbüchern.
In diesem Handbuch finden Sie wichtige Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsinformationen, die für das von Ihnen erworbene Gerät gelten.

Warnung:
Wenn dieses Produkt nicht ordnungsgemäß eingerichtet, verwendet und gepflegt wird, kann das Risiko schwerer oder tödlicher Verletzungen oder einer Beschädigung des Geräts oder der Geräte erhöht 
werden. Lesen Sie diese Anleitung und bewahren Sie alle gedruckten Anleitungen zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Für Ersatzführungen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ceratech Accuratus Limited. Support-Telefon 

+44 (0) 845 217 0654. Support-Webadresse. www.ceratech.co.uk und wählen Sie Technical Support.

Wichtiger Sicherheitshinweis
Batteriebetriebene Geräte
Diese Vorsichtsmaßnahmen gelten für alle Produkte, die Akkus oder Einwegbatterien verwenden. Die unsachgemäße Verwendung von Batterien kann zum Auslaufen von Batterieflüssigkeit, zu Überhitzung 
oder Explosion führen. Die freigesetzte Batterieflüssigkeit ist ätzend und kann giftig sein. Es kann Haut- und Augenverbrennungen verursachen und ist beim Verschlucken gesundheitsschädlich.

So verringern Sie das Verletzungsrisiko:
● Bewahren Sie Batterien außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
● Batterien nicht erhitzen, öffnen, durchstoßen, beschädigen oder ins Feuer werfen.
● Mischen Sie keine neuen und alten Batterien oder Batterien unterschiedlichen Typs (z. B. Kohlenstoff-Zink- und Alkalibatterien).
● Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Metallgegenstände die Akkukontakte des Geräts berühren. Sie können heiß werden und Verbrennungen verursachen.
● Entfernen Sie die Batterien, wenn sie verbraucht sind oder bevor Sie das Gerät längere Zeit lagern. Entfernen Sie alte, schwache oder abgenutzte Batterien immer sofort und recyceln oder entsorgen Sie sie gemäß 
den örtlichen und nationalen Entsorgungsvorschriften.
● Wenn eine Batterie ausläuft, entfernen Sie alle Batterien, und achten Sie darauf, dass die ausgelaufene Flüssigkeit nicht Ihre Haut oder Kleidung berührt. Wenn die Batterieflüssigkeit mit Haut oder Kleidung in 
Berührung kommt, spülen Sie die Haut sofort mit Wasser ab. Reinigen Sie das Batteriefach vor dem Einlegen neuer Batterien gründlich mit einem feuchten Papiertuch oder befolgen Sie die Reinigungsempfehlungen 
des Batterieherstellers.
Nur Einwegbatterien (nicht wiederaufladbar):
● Vorsicht Explosionsgefahr, wenn der Akku durch einen falschen Typ ersetzt wird. Verwenden und ersetzen Sie Batterien nur mit der richtigen Größe und dem richtigen Typ (Alkali, Zink-Kohle oder Zinkchlorid).

Kabellose Geräte
Entfernen Sie die Batterien aus dem Funkgerät oder schalten Sie das Funkgerät aus (falls es einen Ein- / Ausschalter hat), bevor Sie in ein Flugzeug einsteigen oder ein Funkgerät in ein Gepäckstück packen, das 
überprüft werden soll. Drahtlose Geräte können wie Mobiltelefone Hochfrequenzenergie senden, wenn Batterien eingelegt und das drahtlose Gerät eingeschaltet ist (sofern es einen Ein- / Ausschalter hat).

Tastaturen und Mausgeräte
Gesundheitswarnung
Die Verwendung von Tastaturen und Mäusen oder anderen elektronischen Eingabegeräten kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder Störungen führen.
Wie bei vielen anderen Aktivitäten kann es bei der Verwendung eines Computers zu gelegentlichen Beschwerden in Händen, Armen, Schultern, Nacken oder anderen Körperteilen kommen. Wenn Sie jedoch 
Symptome wie anhaltende oder wiederkehrende Beschwerden, Schmerzen, Pochen, Schmerzen, Kribbeln, Taubheitsgefühl, Brennen oder Steifheit verspüren,Ignorieren Sie diese Warnzeichen nicht. WENDEN 
SIE SICH SOFORT AN EINEN QUALIFIZIERTEN GESUNDHEITS-PROFESSIONELLEN, auch wenn Symptome auftreten, wenn Sie nicht an Ihrem Computer arbeiten. Symptome wie diese können mit 
schmerzhaften und manchmal dauerhaft beeinträchtigenden Verletzungen oder Störungen der Nerven, Muskeln, Sehnen oder anderer Körperteile verbunden sein. Diese Erkrankungen des Bewegungsapparates 
(MSD) umfassen Karpaltunnelsyndrom, Sehnenentzündung, Tenosynovitis und andere Erkrankungen.

Obwohl Forscher noch nicht in der Lage sind, viele Fragen zu MSDs zu beantworten, besteht allgemeine Übereinstimmung darüber, dass viele Faktoren mit ihrem Auftreten zusammenhängen können, darunter: 
allgemeine Gesundheit, Stress und wie man damit umgeht, medizinische und physische Bedingungen und wie sich eine Person positioniert und verwendet ihren Körper während der Arbeit und anderen Aktivitäten 
(einschließlich der Verwendung einer Tastatur oder Maus). Die Zeitdauer, die eine Person eine Aktivität ausführt, kann ebenfalls ein Faktor sein. Wenn Sie Fragen dazu haben, wie Ihr eigener Lebensstil, Ihre eigenen 
Aktivitäten, Ihr Gesundheitszustand oder Ihre körperliche Verfassung mit MSDs zusammenhängen können, wenden Sie sich an einen qualifizierten Arzt.

Alle Geräte
Versuchen Sie nicht, Reparaturen durchzuführen
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Hardwaregerät oder das Netzteil zu zerlegen, zu öffnen, zu warten oder zu modifizieren. Andernfalls besteht die Gefahr eines Stromschlags oder einer anderen Gefährdung. Jeder Hinweis auf 
den Versuch, das Gerät zu öffnen und / oder zu modifizieren, einschließlich Ablösen, Durchstechen oder Entfernen von Etiketten, führt zum Erlöschen der Garantie.

Erstickungsgefahr
Dieses Gerät kann Kleinteile enthalten, die eine Erstickungsgefahr für Kinder unter 3 Jahren darstellen können. Halten Sie Kleinteile von Kindern fern.

Gebrauch und Reinigung
Verwenden Sie in Übereinstimmung mit diesen Anweisungen:
● Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen.
● Verwenden Sie nur von Ceratech Accuratus empfohlenes Zubehör.
● Reinigen Sie das Gerät nur mit einem trockenen Tuch.
● Lassen Sie dieses Produkt nicht nass werden. Setzen Sie dieses Produkt weder Regen noch anderen Arten von Feuchtigkeit aus, um die Gefahr von Bränden oder Schlägen zu verringern.

Entsprechenserklärung zu EU-Richtlinien
Hiermit erklärt Ceratech Accuratus Limited, dass dieses Produkt den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinien 2015/863, EN 50581: 2012 und 2011/65 / EU entspricht.

Unternehmen: Ceratech Accuratus Limited
Adresse: Ceratech House, Unit 3 Grove Park, Mill Lane, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 2QG. UK
Telefonnummer: +44 1420 85470

Konformitätserklärung für Produkte, die mit dem FCC-Logo gekennzeichnet sind
Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Interferenzen verursachen, und (2) dieses Gerät muss alle 
empfangenen Interferenzen akzeptieren, einschließlich Interferenzen, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen können.

Gebrauchsanweisung
Die Erklärung der Federal Communications Commission zu Funkstörungen enthält die folgende Warnung:

Bitte beachten Sie, dass Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von der für die Konformität verantwortlichen Partei genehmigt wurden, die Berechtigung des Benutzers zum Betrieb des Geräts 
ungültig machen können.

HINWEIS: Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und entspricht den Grenzwerten für digitale Geräte der Klasse B gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Diese Grenzwerte sollen einen angemessenen Schutz gegen 
schädliche Interferenzen bei Installationen in Wohngebieten bieten. Dieses Gerät erzeugt, verwendet und strahlt möglicherweise Hochfrequenzenergie aus und kann bei unsachgemäßer Installation und Verwendung 
Funkstörungen verursachen. Es kann jedoch nicht garantiert werden, dass keine Interferenzen auftreten
in einer bestimmten Installation auftreten. Wenn dieses Gerät Radio- oder Fernsehempfänge stört, was durch Aus- und Einschalten des Geräts festgestellt werden kann, wird der Benutzer aufgefordert, die Störung 
durch eines oder mehrere der Geräte zu beheben
folgende Maßnahmen:

• Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne neu aus oder positionieren Sie sie neu.
• Vergrößern Sie den Abstand zwischen Gerät und Empfänger.
• Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose an, die sich von dem Stromkreis unterscheidet, an den der Empfänger angeschlossen ist.
• Wenden Sie sich an den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio- / Fernsehtechniker.

Anweisungen zur Produktentsorgung
WEEE-Richtlinie
Das hier und auf dem Produkt abgebildete Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt als Elektro- oder Elektronikgerät eingestuft ist und am Ende seiner Lebensdauer nicht mit anderem Haushalts- oder Gewerbewasser 
entsorgt werden darf.

Die Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte (WEEE) (2002/96 / EG) wurde eingeführt, um Produkte unter Anwendung der besten verfügbaren Rückgewinnungs- und Recyclingmethoden zu recyceln, um die 
Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt zu minimieren und gefährliche Stoffe zu vermeiden und die Zunahme zu vermeiden Deponie.

Anweisungen zur Produktentsorgung für private Benutzer:
Wenn Sie es nicht mehr verwenden, entfernen Sie bitte alle Batterien und entsorgen Sie sie und das Produkt gemäß den Recyclingverfahren Ihrer Gemeinde. Für weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitt
e an Ihre örtliche Behörde oder an den Händler, bei dem Sie den Artikel gekauft haben.

Anweisungen zur Produktentsorgung für gewerbliche Nutzer:
Geschäftsanwender sollten ihre eigenen vertraglichen Entsorgungsvereinbarungen in Bezug auf die Einhaltung der WEEE-Verfahren treffen, damit dieses Produkt nicht mit anderen gewerblichen 
Abfällen vermischt wird.

Technischer Support
Kontakt details

Bei diesem Produkt handelt es sich um ein Plug-and-Play-Produkt. Sollten Sie jedoch Probleme bei der Einrichtung haben und Unterstützung benötigen, können Sie uns über folgende E-Mail-Adresse kontaktieren:

Telefon: +44 (0) 845 217 0654 E-Mail: support@ceratech.co.uk Web: www.ceratech.co.uk und wählen Sie Techischer Support.

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser Produkt entschieden haben.

www.ceratechaccuratus.co.uk/downloads/msds.pdf



Mode d'emploi

Ce symbole identifie les messages de sécurité et de santé dans le Guide du produit et les autres manuels du produit.
Lisez ce guide pour obtenir des informations importantes sur la sécurité et la santé qui s’appliquent à l’appareil que vous avez acheté.

Attention:
Le fait de ne pas installer, utiliser et entretenir correctement ce produit peut augmenter le risque de blessures graves, voire mortelles, ou d'endommagement du ou des périphériques. Lisez ce guide et conservez 
tous les guides imprimés pour vous y référer ultérieurement. Pour obtenir des guides de remplacement, veuillez contacter Ceratech Accuratus Limited. Support Téléphone +44 (0) 845 217 0654. Adresse Web du 

support. www.ceratech.co.uk et sélectionnez Support technique.

Informations de sécurité importantes
Appareils alimentés par batterie
Ces précautions s’appliquent à tous les produits utilisant des piles rechargeables ou jetables. Une utilisation incorrecte des piles peut provoquer une fuite de liquide, une surchauffe ou une explosion. Le liquide 
de batterie libéré est corrosif et peut être toxique. Il peut causer des brûlures à la peau et aux yeux et est nocif en cas d'ingestion.

Pour réduire le risque de blessure:
● Gardez les piles hors de portée des enfants.
● Ne chauffez pas, n'ouvrez pas, ne perforez pas, ne mutilez pas et ne jetez pas les piles au feu.
● Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves et usagées, ni des piles de types différents (par exemple, des piles au carbone-zinc et alcalines).
● Ne laissez pas d'objets métalliques toucher les bornes de la batterie de l'appareil. ils peuvent devenir brûlants et causer des brûlures.
● Retirez les piles si elles sont usées ou avant de ranger votre appareil pendant une période prolongée. Enlevez toujours les piles usagées, usées ou usées rapidement et recyclez-les ou mettez-les au rebut 
conformément aux réglementations locales et nationales relatives à l'élimination des déchets.
● En cas de fuite d'une batterie, enlevez toutes les batteries en veillant à ce que le liquide qui a fui ne touche pas votre peau ou vos vêtements. Si le liquide de la batterie entre en contact avec la peau ou les vêtements, 
rincez immédiatement la peau à l'eau. Avant d’insérer de nouvelles piles, nettoyez soigneusement le compartiment à piles avec un essuie-tout humide ou suivez les recommandations du fabricant pour le nettoyage.
Piles jetables (non rechargeables) uniquement:
● Attention Risque d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée par un type incorrect. Utilisez et remplacez uniquement les piles de taille et de type appropriés (alcalines, zinc-carbone ou chlorure de zinc).

Appareils sans fil
Avant de monter à bord d'un avion ou d'embarquer un appareil sans fil dans des bagages qui seront vérifiés, retirez les piles de l'appareil sans fil ou éteignez l'appareil (si ce dernier est doté d'un commutateur marche / 
arrêt). Les périphériques sans fil peuvent transmettre une énergie de fréquence radio (RF), un peu comme un téléphone cellulaire, à chaque fois que des piles sont installées et que le périphérique sans fil est allumé 
(s’il dispose d’un commutateur marche / arrêt).

Claviers et souris
Avertissement de santé
L'utilisation de claviers et de souris, ou d'autres dispositifs de saisie électroniques peut être liée à des blessures ou des troubles graves.
Lorsque vous utilisez un ordinateur, comme lors de nombreuses activités, vous pouvez ressentir une gêne occasionnelle dans les mains, les bras, les épaules, le cou ou d’autres parties de votre corps. Toutefois, si 
vous présentez des symptômes tels que gêne persistante ou récurrente, douleur, palpitations, palpitations, picotements, engourdissement, sensation de brûlure ou raideur, NE PAS IGNORER CES SIGNES 
D'AVERTISSEMENT. VOYEZ RAPIDEMENT UN PROFESSIONNEL DE LA SANTÉ QUALIFIÉ, même si des symptômes apparaissent lorsque vous ne travaillez pas sur votre ordinateur. De tels symptômes peuvent 
être associés à des blessures douloureuses et parfois invalidantes, ou à des troubles des nerfs, des muscles, des tendons ou d'autres parties du corps. Ces troubles musculo-squelettiques (TMS) incluent le syndrome 
du canal carpien, la tendinite, la ténosynovite et d'autres conditions.

Bien que les chercheurs ne soient pas encore en mesure de répondre à de nombreuses questions sur les TMS, il est généralement admis que de nombreux facteurs peuvent être liés à leur survenue, notamment: l'état 
de santé général, le stress et la façon de le gérer, les conditions médicales et physiques, et la position de la personne. et utilise son corps pendant le travail et d'autres activités (y compris l'utilisation d'un clavier ou d'une 
souris). La durée pendant laquelle une personne effectue une activité peut également être un facteur. Si vous avez des questions sur le lien entre votre TMS, votre style de vie, vos activités, votre état de santé ou votre 
condition physique, consultez un professionnel de la santé qualifié.

Tous les dispositifs
Ne pas essayer de réparer
N'essayez pas de démonter, d'ouvrir, de réparer ou de modifier le périphérique matériel ou l'alimentation. Cela pourrait présenter un risque de choc électrique ou autre danger. Toute preuve de tentative d'ouverture et / 
ou de modification de l'appareil, y compris d'épluchage, de perforation ou de retrait d'une étiquette, annulera la garantie.

Risque d'étouffement
Cet appareil peut contenir de petites pièces pouvant présenter un risque d'étouffement pour les enfants de moins de 3 ans. Gardez les petites pièces hors de portée des enfants.

Utilisation et nettoyage
Utilisez conformément à ces instructions:
● Ne pas utiliser près de sources de chaleur.
● Utilisez uniquement les accessoires / accessoires spécifiés par Ceratech Accuratus.
● Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon sec.
● Ne laissez pas ce produit devenir humide. Pour réduire les risques d’incendie ou de choc électrique, n’exposez pas ce produit à la pluie ou à d’autres types d’humidité.

Déclaration de conformité aux directives de l'UE
Par la présente, Ceratech Accuratus Limited déclare que ce produit est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes des directives 2015/863, EN 50581: 2012 et 2011/65 / EU, selon le 
cas.

Société: Ceratech Accuratus Limited
Adresse: Ceratech House, Unit 3 Grove Park, Mill Lane, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 2QG. United Kingdom.
Numéro de téléphone: +44 1420 85470

Déclaration de conformité pour les produits portant le logo FCC
Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 de la réglementation de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles et (2) cet appareil 
doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement non souhaité.

Mode d'emploi
La déclaration sur les interférences de fréquence radio de la Federal Communications Commission inclut l'avertissement suivant:

Veuillez noter que les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler l'autorité de l'utilisateur à utiliser l'équipement.

REMARQUE: Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites imposées aux appareils numériques de classe B, définies à la section 15 du règlement de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une 
protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l'énergie de fréquence radio. S'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément 
aux instructions, il peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, rien ne garantit que les interférences ne seront pas
se produire dans une installation particulière. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles aux réceptions de radio ou de télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant et en rallumant l'équipement, 
l'utilisateur est invité à tenter de corriger les interférences provoquées par un ou plusieurs des incidents.
mesures suivantes:

• Réorientez ou déplacez l’antenne de réception.
• Augmentez la distance entre l'équipement et le récepteur.
• Connectez l’équipement à une prise d’un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.
• Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien expérimenté en radio / télévision pour obtenir de l'aide.

Instructions d'élimination du produit
WEEE Directive
Le symbole indiqué ici et sur le produit signifie que le produit est classé comme équipement électrique ou électronique et ne doit pas être éliminé avec une autre eau de ménage ou commerciale à la fin de sa durée de 
vie.

La directive (2002/96 / CE) sur les déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (WEEE) a été mise en place afin de recycler les produits en utilisant les meilleures méthodes de récupération et de 
recyclage disponibles, afin de minimiser l'impact sur l'environnement, de traiter les substances dangereuses décharge.

Instructions de mise au rebut du produit pour les utilisateurs résidentiels:
Lorsque vous n’avez plus d’utilisation, retirez les piles et jetez-les, ainsi que le produit, conformément au processus de recyclage de votre autorité locale. Pour plus d'informations, veuillez contacter 
votre autorité locale ou le revendeur auprès duquel l'achat de l'article a été effectué.

Instructions de mise au rebut du produit pour les utilisateurs professionnels:
Les utilisateurs professionnels doivent utiliser leurs propres accords d'élimination sous-traités en ce qui concerne le respect des procédures WEEE afin que ce produit ne soit pas mélangé avec d'autres déchets 
commerciaux.

Support technique
Détails du contact
Ce produit est «plug and play». Toutefois, si vous rencontrez des problèmes d’installation et que vous avez besoin d’assistance, vous pouvez nous contacter via:

Téléphone: +44 (0) 845 217 0654 E-mail: support@ceratech.co.uk Web: www.ceratech.co.uk et sélectionnez Support technique.

Merci d'avoir acheté notre produit.
www.ceratechaccuratus.co.uk/downloads/msds.pdf



Instrucciones para el usuario

Este símbolo identifica mensajes de seguridad y salud en la Guía del producto y otros manuales del producto.
Lea esta guía para obtener información importante sobre seguridad y salud que se aplica al dispositivo que ha comprado.

Advertencia:
Si no configura, usa y cuida adecuadamente este producto, puede aumentar el riesgo de lesiones graves o la muerte, o daños al dispositivo o dispositivos. Lea esta guía y guarde todas las guías impresas para 
referencia futura. Para guías de reemplazo, comuníquese con Ceratech Accuratus Limited. Teléfono de soporte +44 (0) 845 217 0654. Dirección web de soporte. www.ceratech.co.uk y seleccione Soporte 

técnico.

Informacion de Seguridad Importante
Dispositivos alimentados por batería
Estas precauciones se aplican a todos los productos que usan baterías recargables o desechables. El uso incorrecto de las baterías puede provocar fugas de líquido, sobrecalentamiento o explosión. El fluido 
de la batería liberado es corrosivo y puede ser tóxico. Puede causar quemaduras en la piel y los ojos, y es nocivo si se ingiere.

Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones:
● Mantenga las baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.
● No caliente, abra, perfore, mutile ni arroje las baterías al fuego.
● No mezcle pilas nuevas y viejas o pilas de diferentes tipos (por ejemplo, pilas de carbono-zinc y alcalinas).
● No permita que objetos metálicos toquen los terminales de la batería del dispositivo; pueden calentarse y causar quemaduras.
● Retire las baterías si están gastadas o antes de almacenar su dispositivo durante un período prolongado de tiempo. Siempre retire las baterías viejas, débiles o gastadas de inmediato y recíclelas o deséchelas de 
acuerdo con los Reglamentos de eliminación locales y nacionales.
● Si una batería tiene fugas, quítelas, teniendo cuidado de evitar que el líquido filtrado toque su piel o ropa. Si el líquido de la batería entra en contacto con la piel o la ropa, lave la piel con agua inmediatamente. Antes de 
insertar baterías nuevas, limpie a fondo el compartimiento de la batería con una toalla de papel húmeda o siga las recomendaciones del fabricante de la batería para la limpieza.
Solo baterías desechables (no recargables):
● Precaución Riesgo de explosión si la batería se reemplaza por un tipo incorrecto. Use y reemplace solo con el tamaño y tipo correcto (alcalino, zinc-carbono o cloruro de zinc) de las baterías.

Dispositivos inalambricos
Antes de abordar cualquier avión o empacar un dispositivo inalámbrico en el equipaje que se revisará, retire las baterías del dispositivo inalámbrico o apague el dispositivo inalámbrico (si tiene un interruptor de 
encendido / apagado). Los dispositivos inalámbricos pueden transmitir energía de radiofrecuencia (RF), al igual que un teléfono celular, siempre que se instalen baterías y el dispositivo inalámbrico esté encendido (si 
tiene un interruptor de encendido / apagado).

Teclados y dispositivos de mouse
Advertencia de salud
El uso de teclados y ratones u otros dispositivos de entrada electrónica puede estar relacionado con lesiones o trastornos graves.
Al usar una computadora, como con muchas actividades, puede experimentar molestias ocasionales en sus manos, brazos, hombros, cuello u otras partes de su cuerpo. Sin embargo, si experimenta síntomas como 
molestias persistentes o recurrentes, dolor, latidos, dolor, hormigueo, entumecimiento, sensación de ardor o rigidez, NO IGNORE ESTOS SIGNOS DE ADVERTENCIA. VEA INMEDIATAMENTE UN PROFESIONAL 
DE SALUD CALIFICADO, incluso si los síntomas ocurren cuando no está trabajando en su computadora. Síntomas como estos pueden estar asociados con lesiones o trastornos dolorosos y, a veces, incapacitantes 
permanentes de los nervios, músculos, tendones u otras partes del cuerpo. Estos trastornos musculoesqueléticos (TME) incluyen síndrome del túnel carpiano, tendinitis, tenosinovitis y otras afecciones.

Si bien los investigadores aún no pueden responder muchas preguntas sobre los TME, existe un acuerdo general de que muchos factores pueden estar relacionados con su aparición, incluidos: salud general, estrés y 
cómo se maneja, condiciones médicas y físicas, y cómo una persona se posiciona y usa su cuerpo durante el trabajo y otras actividades (incluido el uso de un teclado o mouse). La cantidad de tiempo que una persona 
realiza una actividad también puede ser un factor. Si tiene preguntas sobre cómo su propio estilo de vida, actividades o condición médica o física pueden estar relacionadas con los TME, consulte a un profesional de la 
salud calificado.

Todos los dispositivos
No intente reparaciones
No intente desmontar, abrir, reparar o modificar el dispositivo de hardware o la fuente de alimentación. Hacerlo podría presentar el riesgo de descarga eléctrica u otro peligro. Cualquier evidencia de cualquier intento 
de abrir y / o modificar el dispositivo, incluyendo cualquier pelado, perforación o remoción de cualquiera de las etiquetas, anulará la Garantía.

Peligro de asfixia
Este dispositivo puede contener piezas pequeñas que pueden ser un peligro de asfixia para niños menores de 3 años. Mantenga las piezas pequeñas fuera del alcance de los niños.

Uso y limpieza
Usar de acuerdo con estas instrucciones:
● No lo use cerca de ninguna fuente de calor.
● Utilice solo accesorios / complementos especificados por Ceratech Accuratus.
● Limpie solo con un paño seco.
● No permita que este producto se moje. Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga, no exponga este producto a la lluvia u otros tipos de humedad.

Declaración de cumplimiento de las directivas de la UE
Por la presente, Ceratech Accuratus Limited declara que este producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de las Directivas, 2015/863, EN 50581: 2012 y 2011/65 / EU, según 
corresponda.

Empresa: Ceratech Accuratus Limited
Dirección: Ceratech House, Unit 3 Grove Park, Mill Lane, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 2QG. United Kingdom.
Número de teléfono: +44 1420 85470

Declaración de conformidad para productos marcados con el logotipo de la FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencia perjudicial, y (2) este dispositivo debe 
aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que pueda causar una operación no deseada.

Instrucciones para el usuario
La Declaración de interferencia de radiofrecuencia de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones incluye la siguiente advertencia:

Tenga en cuenta que los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de conformidad con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una 
protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que la interferencia no
ocurrir en una instalación particular. Si este equipo causa interferencia dañina en las recepciones de radio o televisión, lo que se puede determinar apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que 
intente corregir la interferencia por uno o más de los
siguientes medidas:

• Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
• Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor.
• Consulte al distribuidor oa un técnico experimentado de radio / TV para obtener ayuda.

Instrucciones de eliminación del producto
Directiva WEEE
El símbolo que se muestra aquí y en el producto significa que el producto está clasificado como equipo eléctrico o electrónico y no debe desecharse con otra agua doméstica o comercial al final de su vida útil.

La Directiva sobre residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos (WEEE) (2002/96 / CE) se ha implementado para reciclar productos utilizando los mejores métodos de recuperación y reciclaje 
disponibles para minimizar el impacto en el medio ambiente y detectar cualquier sustancia peligrosa y evitar el aumento vertedero

Instrucciones de eliminación del producto para usuarios residenciales:
Cuando ya no lo use, retire las baterías y deséchelas junto con el producto según los procesos de reciclaje de su autoridad local. Para obtener más información, comuníquese con su autoridad local o el 
minorista donde compró el artículo.

Instrucciones de eliminación del producto para usuarios comerciales:
Los usuarios comerciales deben usar sus propios acuerdos de eliminación contratados con respecto a los siguientes procedimientos de WEEE para que este producto no se mezcle con otros desechos comerciales.

Soporte técnico
Detalles de contacto

Este producto es "plug and play", sin embargo, si tiene problemas para configurarlo y necesita asistencia, puede contactarnos a través de:

Teléfono: +44 (0) 845 217 0654 Correo electrónico: support@ceratech.co.uk Web: www.ceratech.co.uk y seleccione Soporte técnico.

Gracias por comprar nuestro producto.
www.ceratechaccuratus.co.uk/downloads/msds.pdf
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